(3) Where official signs are in place prohibiting passing, or a distinctive center line is marked, which distinctive line also so prohibits passing, as declared in the manual of traffic-control devices adopted by the commissioner.

Approved April 22, 1971.

CHAPTER 139—H.F.No.1407

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the sale of certain lands in Otter Tail county by the commissioner of administration.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. CONVEYANCE OF STATE LANDS; OTTER TAIL POWER COMPANY. Notwithstanding any law to the contrary, the commissioner of administration shall convey by quit claim deed in the name of and on behalf of the state of Minnesota to the Otter Tail Power Company the following described surplus lands in Otter Tail County, Minnesota, to wit:

The West 120 feet of the South one half of the Southeast Quarter (S ½ SE ¼) of Section 28, Township 133 North, Range 43 West; the West 120 feet of the North 300 feet of the North one half of the Northeast Quarter (N ½ NE ¼) of Section 33, Township 133 North, Range 43 West; and the East 280 feet of the West 400 feet of the North 200 of the South one half of the Southeast Quarter (S ½ SE ¼) of Section 28, Township 133 North, Range 43 West; all of above properties being in Otter Tail County, Minnesota, and containing 5.6 acres more or less; but excepting from such conveyance all existing roadways over and across the above described tracts, and reserving to the state of Minnesota the right to the use of the above described tracts only for such uses that do not interfere with the grantees business including specifically the right of the state of Minnesota to use any roadway laid out or constructed by the grantee over the above described tracts, this right being for the purpose of providing the state with ingress to and egress from state owned property adjacent to such above described tracts.

Sec. 2. The consideration to be paid by the Otter Tail Power Company to the state for the conveyance provided for herein shall not be less than the appraised value of such described property and the

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

cost of the appraisal and any necessary survey, as provided in Minnesota Statutes, Section 94.10. The appraisals shall be in the manner prescribed by Minnesota Statutes, Section 94.10.

Approved April 22, 1971.

Ch. 140

CHAPTER 140-H.F.No.1466

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the firemen's relief association in the village of Golden Valley.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. GOLDEN VALLEY, VILLAGE OF; FIREMEN'S RELIEF ASSOCIATION. Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, the bylaws of the firemen's relief association in the village of Golden Valley may provide that the service pension payable to a retired fireman who is qualified for a pension in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 69.06, shall be in an amount not exceeding \$300 per year of service, to be paid in a lump sum.
- Sec. 2. Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, the bylaws of the firemen's relief association in the village of Golden Valley may provide that the disability benefit payable to a fireman who is permanently disabled shall be in an amount not exceeding \$300 for each year of service, to be paid in a lump sum.
- Sec. 3. Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, the bylaws of the firemen's relief association in the village of Golden Valley may provide that if a fireman is temporarily disabled for reasons causally related to his employment as a fireman, a disability benefit shall be paid in the amount of \$75 per week, not to exceed 24 weeks. Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, the bylaws of the firemen's relief association in the village of Golden Valley may provide that if a fireman is temporarily disabled for reasons not causally related to his employment as a fireman, a disability benefit shall be paid in the amount of \$75 per week, not to exceed 24 weeks.
- Sec. 4. Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, the bylaws of the firemen's relief association in the village of Golden Valley may provide that when an active member of the relief association dies leaving dependents, as defined in Minnesota Statutes

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.